| Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05) OMB No.0651-0027 (exp. 7/31/2008) 10-30 | | | |
|---|---|--|--|
| | | | |
| the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark University | 2731 documents or the new address(es) below. | | |
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies) | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) | | |
| Ernest W. Allen | Name: Jay Allen | | |
| | Internal Address: | | |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes 🗹 N | | | |
| 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): | Street Address: <u>550 East Miller Road</u> | | |
| Execution Date(s) September 23, 2008 | | | |
| Assignment Merger | | | |
| Security Agreement Change of Name | City: <u>Midland</u> State: <u>Michigan</u> Country: <u>USA</u> Zip: <u>48640</u> | | |
| Joint Research Agreement | | | |
| Government Interest Assignment | | | |
| Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License | | | |
| Other | Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes V No | | |
| 12/287,432 | | | |
| Additional numbers a | | | |
| Additional numbers a 5. Name and address to whom correspondence | attached? Yes √No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 | | |
| Additional numbers a 5. Name and address to whom correspondence | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 | | |
| Additional numbers a 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 | | |
| Additional numbers a 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:Robert L. McKellar | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 | | |
| Additional numbers a 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:Robert L. McKellar Internal Address: | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card | | |
| Additional numbers a 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:Robert L. McKellar Internal Address: | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 □ Authorized to be charged by credit card ✓ Authorized to be charged to deposit account | | |
| Additional numbers a 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:Robert L. McKellar Internal Address: | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 □ Authorized to be charged by credit card ✓ Authorized to be charged to deposit account □ Enclosed | | |
| Additional numbers a 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:Robert L. McKellar Internal Address: Street Address: 784 S. Poseyville Rd. City: Midland | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers | | |
| Additional numbers a 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:Robert L. McKellar Internal Address: Street Address: 784 S. Poseyville Rd. City: Midland State: Michigan | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 □ Authorized to be charged by credit card ✓ Authorized to be charged to deposit account □ Enclosed □ None required (government interest not affecting title 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date | | |
| Additional numbers a 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:Robert L. McKellar Internal Address: Street Address: 784 S. Poseyville Rd. City: Midland State: Michigan Zip:48640 Phone Number: 989-631-4551 | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers | | |
| Additional numbers a 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:Robert L. McKellar Internal Address: Street Address: 784 S. Poseyville Rd. City: Midland State: Michigan Zip:48640 Phone Number: 989-631-4551 Fax Number: 989-631-4584 | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 □ Authorized to be charged by credit card ✓ Authorized to be charged to deposit account □ Enclosed □ None required (government interest not affecting title 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date | | |
| Additional numbers a 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:Robert L. McKellar Internal Address: | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 □ Authorized to be charged by credit card □ Authorized to be charged by credit card □ Authorized to be charged to deposit account □ Enclosed □ None required (government interest not affecting title 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number 18/29/2008 DBYRNE 00000021 132492 00000021 132492 60000021 132492 | | |
| Additional numbers a 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:Robert L. McKellar Internal Address: | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 □ Authorized to be charged by credit card □ Authorized to be charged by credit card □ Authorized to be charged to deposit account □ Enclosed □ None required (government interest not affecting title 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number 13-2492 Authorized User Name Robert L. McKellar | | |

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

٠

PATENT REEL: 021767 FRAME: 0244

page 1 of 2

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS I, Ernest W. Allen, residing at 607 East Miller Road, Midland,

Michigan 48640 USA, have invented certain new and useful improvements in

MECHANICAL GEAR APPARATUS

for which a United States patent application was filed on October 9, 2007 as Serial Number

60/998,183, and, patent application filed on October 9, 2008 as USSN 12/287,432

WHEREAS, Jay Allen having a business address at 550 East Miller road, Midland, Michigan 48640 USA (hereinafter "Jay Allen") is desirous of acquiring the said invention and said patent and the Knowhow associated therewith;

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable considerations, to me in hand paid by Jay Allen , the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I have sold, assigned, transferred and set over and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and set over unto Jay Allen , his successors, and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the said invention, said Patent of the United States, and the Knowhow therefore, to have and to hold for his own use and behoof and the use and behoof of his successors and assigns as fully and entirely as the same might be enjoyed by me if this sale and assignment had not been made; and

HEREBY AGREE to execute all instruments and documents within my power which may be necessary for the carrying out of this assignment in full, and

HEREBY FURTHER ASSIGN unto the said Jay Allen his successors, and assigns, the whole right, title and interest in and to the invention disclosed in the said patent, and Knowhow, throughout all countries foreign to the United States, and do hereby ratify any acts of the said Jay Allen his successors and assigns, in applying for patents therefore in his own name in countries where such procedure is proper and do agree to execute applications for said invention in the several countries where it is necessary that the same be executed by the inventors, and to execute assignments of such applications and the patents to be obtained therefore to the said Jay Allen his successors and assigns.

PATENT REEL: 021767 FRAME: 0245

| IN WITNESS WHEREOF I day of <u>Soptomber</u> , 2008 | have hereunto set my hand this $33nd$. | | | |
|---|---|--|--|--|
| Date: 9-23-2008 | By: <u>Crnest H. Allen</u> Earnest W. Allen | | | |
| | | | | |
| STATE OF MICHIGAN |) | | | |
| |) SS, | | | |
| COUNTY OF MIDLAND |) | | | |
| On this 23 day of $5000000000000000000000000000000000000$ | | | | |
| foregoing instrument and acknowled | ged that he executed the same as his free act and deed. | | | |
| | Notary Public | | | |

| Acting in the County of | Midland | |
|--------------------------|----------|--------|
| My Commission expires on | August 1 | 4,2010 |
| | 0 | - |

•

•

•

*